Alabama Securities Act, and will comply with the Act. 

4. In lieu of payment of administrative expenses incurred by the Commission in the 

course of this investigation and initiation of its Show Cause Order, Respondent is 

contemporaneously contributing Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) to the Investor 

Protection Trust, designated for the State of Alabama Financial Education Programs through the 

Alabama Securities Commission and Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) to the Alabama Council 

on Economic Education. These amounts shall be paid by check to the stated recipients, delivered